Authority: Toronto and East York Community Council Item TE34.4, as adopted by City of Toronto Council on July 19, 20, 21 and 22, 2022

CITY OF TORONTO

BY-LAW 946-2022

To permanently close part of the public highway known as Cherry Street, south of Commissioners Street.

Whereas as part of the Port Lands Flood Protection and Enabling Infrastructure Project, part of Cherry Street is being realigned to the west of its current location and Commissioners Street is being extended to the west to accommodate the realignment; and

Whereas it is recommended that part of the public highway known as Cherry Street, south of Commissioners Street, be permanently closed as a public highway when the realignment of Cherry Street and associated extension of Commissioners Street are dedicated as public highways; and

Whereas notice of the proposed by-law to permanently close part of the said highway was posted on the notices page of the City's web site in accordance with the requirements of City of Toronto Municipal Code, Chapter 162 and the Toronto and East York Community Council heard any person who wished to speak to the matter at its meeting held on June 29, 2022;

The Council of the City of Toronto enacts:

1. Part of the public highway known as Cherry Street, and described as follows, is hereby permanently closed as a public highway:

Part of PIN 21385-0054 (LT) Part of Cherry Street on Plan 649E, designated as Part 53 on Plan 66R-32609

2. Section 1 of this by-law does not come into effect until the lands designated as Parts 1-9, 13-20, 25, 34, and 45-48 on Plan 66R-32609 are dedicated as public highways.

Enacted and passed on July 22, 2022.

Frances Nunziata, Speaker John D. Elvidge, City Clerk

(Seal of the City)